I/734/2021



F.No. LA/GAD(UT-Committee) UTL/2021(01) THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT <u>E-mail : gadutladakh@gmail.com</u>

UT Secretariat, Ladakh Dated:- 30.06.2021

Subject:- Constitution of the Selection Board for appointment of Zila Sainik Welfare Officer-cum-Secretary in UT of Ladakh.

Ref. No:- (i) Communication No. 082/policy/Appt. J&K;dated: 18th May, 2021 received from Ministry of Defence, Kendriya Sainik Board.

(ii) F.No. 22(5)/2013)-D(Res.II);dated: 26th December, 2013 issued by Ministry of Defence, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Gol.

Order No:-110-LA(GAD) of 2021 Dated:-30.06.2021

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of Selection Board, comprising the following for appointment of Zila Sainik Welfare Officer-cum-Secretary in the UT of Ladakh.

1.	Principal Secretary, Ladakh.	Chairman
2.	Additional Director General of Police, Ladakh.	Member
3.	Administrative Secretary, General Administration Department, Ladakh.	Member
4.	Secretary to Hon'ble LG, Ladakh	Member
5.	Representative of the Department of Ex-servicemen Welfare, Ministry of Defence.	Member
6.	Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board or his representative not below the rank of Colonel	Member
7.	Additional Secretary, Home Department, Ladakh	Member Secretary

The terms of reference of the Selection Board and the procedure of selection shall be as per the extant guidelines issued by the Ministry of Defence, Govt. of India vide F.No. 22(5)/2013)-D(Res.II);dated: 26th December, 2013.

By order of Lt. Governor, Ladakh .

Sd/-(Ajeet Kumar Sahu) IAS Commissioner/Secretary General Administration Department

Copy to the: -

- 230.06.202
- 1. Principal Secretary, Ladakh.
- 2. Additional Director General of Police, Ladakh.
- 3. Commissioner/ Secretary, General Administration Department, Ladakh.
- 4. Secretary, Department of Ex-servicemen Welfare, Ministry of Defence.

1/734/2021

- 5. Lt. Col. Kamal Bhat, Offg. JD Policy, Kendriya Sainik Board, Ministry of Defence, Gol.
- 6. Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh.
- 7. Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, Ministry of Defence, Gol.
- 8. Additional Secretary, Home Department, Ladakh. The U.O. file is returned herewith.
- District Informatics Officer, NIC, Ladakh for uploading on UT website.
- 10. OSD to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh for information of Hon'ble Lt. Governor.
- 11. Private Secretary to Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor for information of Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh. IOat
- 12. Order/e-office file.

(Sonam Chhosdon) **Under Secretary General Administration Department**